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HOW TO VOTE

NOTICE OF ANNUAL MEETING
To the members of Nodak Electric Cooperative, Inc.:

You are hereby notified that the 86th annual meeting of Nodak 
Electric Cooperative will be held on Wednesday, April 8, 2026, at 
the Alerus Center, 1200 42nd Street South in Grand Forks, beginning 
at 6 p.m., for the following purposes:

1. To pass upon reports covering the previous fiscal year, 
including acting upon reports of directors.

2. To elect four directors:
Listed below are candidates either nominated by petition or 
selected by the Committee on Nominations. The members of the 
Committee on Nominations are appointed by the board of directors.

3. To transact business that may come before the meeting.
Voting by mail. For the election of directors, the board of directors 
has authorized the mailing of an absentee ballot to each member. 
Your ballot will be mailed to you prior to the annual meeting 
with a list of the candidates and a postage paid return envelope. 
Completed ballot must be received by Survey & Ballot Systems, 
an independent election service, no later than April 7, 2026, to be 
counted as a vote of the absentee member.

Ryan Benson, Secretary/Treasurer
March 3, 2026

DISTRICT 1
(one 3-year term)

DISTRICT 2
(one 3-year term)

DISTRICT 2
(one 1-year term)

DISTRICT 3
(one 3-year term)

Cheryl Osowski
Grafton

Peter Naastad
Hatton	

Luke Ressler
Hillsboro

Steven Smaaladen
Aneta

Bradley Barth
Grand Forks

Gordon Mohn
Grand Forks

Randy Green
Grand Forks
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ATTENTION,  
CORPORATE 
MEMBERS
Corporate members must complete  
the form below and present it at or 
before the annual meeting to authorize 
a representative to vote in person.

If you are a member corporation, 
cooperative, school, church or 
township (or other non-natural person) 
of Nodak Electric Cooperative, Inc., 
and want to be represented at the 
members’ meeting(s), the Designation 
of Voting Representative form must 
be completed and signed by an 
authorized officer of the organization. 
This form must be completed annually.

In order for the member corporation, 
etc., to participate in business 
matters, this form must be received 
by the secretary of Nodak on or before 
the date of the members’ meeting(s). 
This form needs to be received at 
Nodak’s Grand Forks office prior to 
April 7, 2026.

PRINT Name of Organization

PRINT Name of Designated Voting Representative

Signature and Title of Authorized Officer           

Date

hereby authorizes

to represent the organization in any and 
all business, including voting, that may be 
conducted at the members’ meeting(s) of 
Nodak Electric Cooperative, Inc., held in 2026.

DESIGNATION OF  
VOTING REPRESENTATIVE

Pictured left to right: Les Windjue (Chairman), Cheryl 
Osowski, David Brag, Ryan Benson (Secretary/Treasurer), 
Peter Naastad, Luke Ressler, Steven Smaaladen  
(Vice Chairman), Luther Meberg, David Kent and  
Mylo Einarson (President & CEO)

NODAK BOARD OF DIRECTORS

STAFF
Pictured left to right: Cole Johnson (Engineering Manager), 
Kacie Tretter (Executive Assistant/Communications 
Specialist), Mylo Einarson (President & CEO), Blaine 
Rekken (Member/Energy Services Manager), Jay Raymond 
(Line Superintendent), Andrew Peterson (Accounting/
Finance Manager)

COUNTIES SERVED (ALL OR PARTIAL): Cavalier, Pembina, 
Walsh, Benson, Ramsey, Nelson, Grand Forks, Eddy, Griggs, 
Steele, Traill, Barnes and Cass

BOARD MEETING: First Tuesday of each month

DATE FIRST ENERGIZED: Dec. 23, 1939

POWER SUPPLIER: Minnkota Power Cooperative

CO-OP FACTS
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MESSAGE TO 
OUR MEMBERS

MYLO 
EINARSON

PRESIDENT & CEO

LES 
WINDJUE

CHAIRMAN

A t Nodak Electric Cooperative, every year tells 
a story. The story of 2025 is one of resilience, 
responsible decision-making and the strength 

that comes from working together as a cooperative.

Last summer, our region experienced severe storms 
that caused widespread damage across our service 
territory. High winds and significant weather events 
resulted in infrastructure loss substantial enough 
to qualify as FEMA-declared events. In the face of 
those challenges, our crews responded with urgency, 
professionalism and an unwavering commitment to 
our members. Long hours and difficult conditions 
did not deter them from restoring power safely and 
efficiently. Their work reflects the very best of the 
cooperative spirit — neighbors serving neighbors.

Safety remains foundational to everything we do. In 
2025, Nodak Electric earned a rare distinction from the 
Rural Electric Safety Achievement Program (RESAP) for 
exceptional improvements in safety performance — an 
honor that has only been awarded to one other North 
Dakota cooperative in the past. This recognition is not 
about a single milestone; it represents a sustained 
commitment to building a culture where safety is 
embedded in every task and every decision.

Financial stewardship was also a key theme 
throughout 2025. For eight consecutive years,  
Nodak Electric maintained stable rates. However, 
continued increases in wholesale power, materials 
and operating costs made a rate adjustment 
necessary in 2025. This decision was made carefully 
and deliberately, with a long-term view of maintaining 
system reliability and financial strength.

Members will see another rate increase in 2026, 
though it will be considerably smaller. Our approach 
is measured — making responsible adjustments 
when needed to ensure we continue delivering 
reliable service without compromising the 
cooperative’s financial health. Thoughtful planning 
today helps avoid greater challenges tomorrow.

Even in a year that required a rate adjustment and 
significant storm recovery efforts, Nodak Electric 
remained financially sound. In 2025, we posted a  
net margin of $5 million after deferring $1.7 million  
in revenue to offset part of the 2026 wholesale  
power cost increase. We are also proud to retire  
$3.4 million in capital credits to our members in 2025. 
Returning capital credits is a tangible example of the 
cooperative difference. Because we operate at cost, 
margins are allocated back to you — our member-
owners — over time. It is a model built on local 
ownership, transparency and long-term stewardship.

Beyond delivering electricity, Nodak Electric 
continues to invest in the communities we serve. 
Through youth programs, scholarships, economic 
development efforts and community engagement, we 
continue to invest in the future of rural North Dakota. 
Our Operation Round Up program allows members 
to voluntarily round up their monthly electric bill to 
support local individuals and organizations in need. 
The collective impact of those small contributions 
is powerful. It is cooperation in action and a direct 
reflection of the values that guide us.

Reliability continues to be at the core of everything 
we do. Investments in infrastructure upgrades, 
vegetation management and system improvements 
strengthen our distribution system and position us 
to meet growing demand. Our responsibility is to 
ensure the grid remains reliable, resilient and capable 
of meeting future needs. Strategic planning today 
ensures we are prepared for tomorrow.

While every year tells a story, 2025’s narrative 
is written by our people — from the dedicated 
employees committed to excellence, the board 
members who provide steady governance and the 
members who place their trust in this cooperative 
every day.

As we look ahead, our focus remains clear; deliver 
safe, reliable power, maintain financial strength, 
support our communities and preserve the 
cooperative values that define us. 

Thank you for your engagement, your trust and your 
continued support of Nodak Electric Cooperative.  
We are proud of what was accomplished in 2025  
and confident in the path forward.
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INCOME STATEMENT
2025 2024

Operating and Other Revenue $ 144,960,844 $ 138,126,786

OPERATING EXPENSES
Cost of Power $ 123,429,928 $ 117,435,287
Operations & Maintenance Expense 6,148,952 5,612,556
Consumer Accounts & Consumer Services 1,102,577 990,646
Administrative & General 2,771,002 2,795,119
Depreciation 5,022,012 5,003,680
Taxes 879,109 844,289
Interest 2,391,036 2,307,973
Other Deductions 24,860 42,911
Total Cost of Electric Service $ 141,769,476 $ 135,032,461

Operating Margins 3,191,368 3,094,325

Non-operating Margins 1,183,397 1,428,082
G&T and Other Capital Credits 1,127,100 415,717

Net Margins $ 5,501,865 $ 4,938,124

As of December 31, 2025 and 2024

BALANCE SHEET
2025 2024

ASSETS AND OTHER DEBITS
Net Utility Plant $ 116,436,754 $ 113,550,994
Cash 20,280,035 24,342,074
Receivables 13,154,362 12,138,806
Other Assets & Debits 31,104,736 25,628,765
Total Assets $ 180,975,887 $ 175,660,639

LIABILITIES AND OTHER CREDITS
Total Margins & Equities $ 73,759,123 $ 71,581,668
Long-term Debt 78,953,222 78,698,193
Other Liabilities & Credits 28,263,542 25,380,778
Total Liabilities & Credits $ 180,975,887 $ 175,660,639

As of December 31, 2025 and 2024

TREASURER'S REPORT

MISSION STATEMENT
Nodak Electric Cooperative is proud to serve as your local electric provider. We believe that working 
together toward a common vision is the cooperative difference. We do this by operating on a not-for-profit, 
cost-of-service basis. Margins are given back to the members in the form of capital credits to reduce their 
electric costs. Co-ops put members first. These core business principles that have supported your local 
cooperative and all cooperatives for years are still alive and very strong today. Nodak’s mission is based 
on the following statement: “Nodak Electric Cooperative is dedicated to be an efficient provider of quality 
electric service with leadership that demonstrates the highest regard for its member-owners.”

WHERE 
DOES  
YOUR 
DOLLAR 
GO?

6¢
DEPRECIATION, TAXES 

AND INTEREST 

4¢
OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE 

85¢
WHOLESALE POWER COST

2¢
MARGIN

1¢
MEMBER SERVICE EXPENSE  

2¢
ADMINISTRATIVE AND  

GENERAL EXPENSE
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MINNKOTA POWER  
COOPERATIVE
Generation/Transmission

NODAK ELECTRIC  
COOPERATIVE
Member Services

NODAK ELECTRIC  
COOPERATIVE
Distribution System

7 SERVICE  
CENTERS

65
SUBSTATIONS

The source of our energy can be found at the generation 
point. Our power supplier, Minnkota Power Cooperative, 
provides energy from western North Dakota coalfields, 
prairie winds and the mighty waters of the Missouri River.  
At times, that power portfolio also includes member-owned 
distributed energy resources as well as energy purchases 
from the greater electric grid. After power is generated or 
purchased, it travels over a robust system of high-voltage 
transmission lines until it arrives at Nodak’s substations.

Once power is stepped down at Nodak’s substations 
for safety, it then travels over Nodak’s well-maintained 
distribution power lines to arrive at farms, homes and 
businesses in our region. If an issue ever does arise, we 
have teams at seven service centers spread throughout 
our territory to ensure a speedy resolution.

Our energy also comes from dedicated employees who are on call every hour of every day to keep power flowing. 
Whether in the field or in the office, their primary focus is making sure your power is reliable, affordable and safe. 
We offer a variety of programs to help our members get the most out of their electricity, including off-peak heating 
rates, electric technology rebates, an electric vehicle charging program and more. We also do whatever we can 
to support our community, like offering Operation Round Up grants and sponsoring a student for the Electric 
Cooperative Youth Tour in Washington, D.C.!

ENERGY  
TO SERVE
The journey to service excellence 
isn’t a short one. Thankfully, the 
team at Nodak Electric Cooperative 
has the energy to serve.

CAVALIER DEVILS 
LAKE

GRAFTON GRAND 
FORKS (2) 

FINLEY MICHIGAN

33 OPERATIONS 

25 NON-OPERATIONS
58
EMPLOYEES
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7,888 MILES OF DISTRIBUTION LINE

15,307
MEMBERS

3,390
MILES OF TRANSMISSION LINE

20,715 
RESIDENTIAL/FARM

532  
COMMERCIAL

15 
INDUSTRIAL

3,443  
OVERHEAD

ELECTRIC SERVICES ENERGIZED

4,445   
UNDERGROUND

11
MEMBER-OWNER 
DISTRIBUTION CO-OPS  
(INCLUDING NODAK)

SERVING 8,820 
SQUARE MILES 
OVER 13 COUNTIES

1,984,707,768  
KWH SOLD IN 2025

POWER  
MIX

33% 
WIND

2% 
OTHER

7%  
HYDRO

58%  
COAL

STEELE

CASSBARNES

GRAND 
FORKSNELSON

WALSH

PEMBINACAVALIER

RAMSEY

BENSON

EDDY

GRIGGS TRAILL
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Cheryl Osowski was first elected to the Nodak board of directors in 2017. Osowski earned a Bachelor 
of Science degree from the University of Minnesota – Crookston. She spent 17 years at the University 
of North Dakota, serving as a personnel officer and outreach coordinator in the College of Engineering 
and Mines. She also served as special projects coordinator at the Red River Regional Council (RRRC) in 
Grafton, North Dakota. This economic and community development organization serves the counties of 

Grand Forks, Nelson, Pembina and Walsh. Osowski served as the elected president of the Northeast North Dakota Human 
Resource Association for one year and as a member of the Dakota Science Center board. Osowski currently serves on the 
board of the Rural Development Finance Corporation. She is the bookkeeper for her husband’s business, REO Truck Repair 
and Salvage, LLC. Cheryl and her husband, Robert, live on their farmstead northeast of Voss, North Dakota.

Luke Ressler was chosen to fill the 
unexpired term of David Hagert, who 
retired in July 2025. Luke, along with his 
wife Elli and their two young daughters, 
are deeply rooted in the Hillsboro area, 

where they are actively involved in farming and raising 
cattle. They also run a small direct-to-consumer beef 
business, selling beef raised on their farm to customers 
throughout Traill and Grand Forks counties.

A 2017 graduate of North Dakota State University 
(NDSU) with a Bachelor of Science in Crop and Weed 
Sciences, Ressler went on to work for the NDSU Soil 
Health Department before moving home to the farm. 
His commitment to the community is evident through 
his past service as the District 2 representative on the 
North Dakota Farm Bureau Young Farmers and Ranchers 
Committee from 2019-2022. He currently serves on the 
Traill County Farm Bureau Board. Ressler is dedicated 
to serving rural communities and connecting with 
members across Nodak's service territory.

Randy Green and his family live in 
Grand Forks, North Dakota. After 
attending NDSU for Agriculture 
Economics, and being a member of 
FarmHouse Fraternity, Randy continued 

farming on his family's third-generation family farm – a 
career that spanned 34 years until his retirement in 
2022. During his career he served on various boards 
and committees, most notably serving 13 years on a 
local Cenex Board as vice president and 12 years on 
the Red River Valley Sugarbeet Growers Association in 
the Hillsboro District. Currently, Randy is the secretary 
for a Homeowners Association at Lake Belle Taine, 
Minnesota. After retiring from farming Randy completed 
his training for real estate and is a Realtor, specializing in 
farmland sales and management, with Nikolaisen Land 
Company in Cando/Devils Lake, North Dakota. Randy 
is also a certified coach and coaches sixth-grade tackle 
football. Along with his wife Angie, who formerly owned 
and now consults at Mexican Village Restaurant, they 
have one son Duncan.  

My name is Gordon Mohn, and I am seeking the board director vacancy position for Nodak's District 2.  
I currently live in Grand Forks, North Dakota, where I have resided since 1973. My residence was once 
rural Grand Forks but has been urban for some time now. I live with my wife Deb and we have raised four 
wonderful boys. We love and value our community. I was raised in rural Buxton, North Dakota, and raised 
with those same values. I am currently retired from Nodak Electric, where I worked for 43 years. I am 

also glad to say I served in the North Dakota Air National Guard for 38 years. I believe in the cooperative ways and values 
and believe they are of vital importance for North Dakota. I have seen firsthand the role they play in Nodak’s management 
and leadership. They and I realize the ups and downs of rural life and business. These are trying times in this industry; I 
think I have a good understanding of the cooperative ways and Nodak’s philosophy of operations. I am very dedicated and 
would very much like your support to help Nodak grow into the future and strive to promote the cooperative ways for its 
members and employees.

Cheryl Osowski  (DISTRICT 1)

Luke Ressler   
(DISTRICT 2  |  1-YEAR TERM)

Randy Green   
(DISTRICT 2  |  1-YEAR TERM)

Gordon Mohn  (DISTRICT 2  |  1-YEAR TERM)

CANDIDATES FOR BOARD OF DIRECTORS
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Peter Naastad has served on the Nodak Electric 
Board since 2016. He brings with him years of business 
leadership experience and problem-solving abilities. 
Pete and his wife, Karen, were owner-operators of 
Naastad Brothers Inc., an excavation company based 

in Hatton, North Dakota. A new generation of Naastads now owns and 
operates the company, but Pete still maintains an advisory role. Pete 
has served his community as a member of the Hatton School Board, 
Bethany Church Council and the Hatton Prairie Village Loyalty Club.  
He was a past president and a current member of the Hatton Men’s 
Club, and he is a great advocate for the Sox for Kids program. Peter  
and Karen have three children: Ben, Adam and Kristen; granddaughters 
Kendra, Kayla and BriAnna; and 15 grandchildren.

Brad Barth recently retired as the Economic Development Director for Devils Lake. Brad currently enjoys 
his summers fishing and guiding out of Haybale Heights Marina on Devils Lake, where he and his wife 
Diane have a seasonal place. During his time in Devils Lake he worked with other economic, city and 
county professionals in the northeast region of North Dakota helping to improve the quality of life and 
create opportunities for employment in the region. He served on the statewide Economic Developers 

of ND Board for 8 years, serving as President in 2023/2024. In this role he worked closely with many state legislators on 
helping to move northeast North Dakota projects legislation forward. Prior to his time in Devils Lake, Brad served as the 
NDSCS Alumni/ Foundation Executive Director, leading the business recruitment and Foundation fundraising efforts 
for the college. Brad and Diane (a Munich, North Dakota native) met at NDSSS, as it was known then, and went on to 
Moorhead State University, earning a BS degree in Business Administration. Brad's early career started in software sales 
and marketing management. Brad and Diane have three children spread across the globe, with daughter Tara, her husband 
Chris and granddaughter Lily living in Hoh Chi Minh City in Vietnam; son Tyler living in Taipei, Taiwan; and son Trevor living 
in Portland, Oregon. Brad and Diane live on the south side of Grand Forks, an area of tremendous growth, and hopes to 
help represent that part of District 2. 

Peter Naastad  (DISTRICT 2  |  3-YEAR TERM)

Bradley Barth  (DISTRICT 2  |  3-YEAR TERM)

Steven Smaaladen became a Sheyenne Valley Electric Cooperative board member in 1997 and a 
Nodak board member during the merger transition between Nodak and Sheyenne Valley in 2001. He 
was reelected to the Nodak board in 2002 and has held numerous positions, including his current role 
as chairman. Smaaladen attended Moorhead State University in Moorhead, Minnesota, and Trinity Bible 
College in Ellendale, North Dakota. He farmed with his dad and brother until 1997 and then worked 

in the construction business until 2004, while also serving as a sub-rural mail carrier for the USPS. From 2004 to the 
present, he has served as a full-time carrier, first out of the McVille office and currently out of the Northwood office. 
He serves as secretary/treasurer for the Griggs Steele Unit of the Rural Letter Carrier Association (RLCA). In 2021, he 
received the “Outstanding Member Award” for the North Dakota RLCA. Smaaladen currently serves on the Ora Township 
Board. As a member of the Finley Assembly of God Church, he serves on the church board. Smaaladen and his wife, 
Marsha, own and operate Country Greenhouse, located on their farm 5 miles north of Aneta. This year, they celebrate 
33 years in business. Their business includes selling bedding plants, perennials, trees and shrubs, as well as a variety of 
landscaping projects. The Smaaladens have two sons – Zachary, his wife Rachel, and their daughter, Elanor, and Zane, a 
freshman at Trinity Bible College.

Steven Smaaladen  (DISTRICT 3)
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Operation Round Up is a program that rounds up members’ monthly electric bills to the next 
whole dollar amount. The resulting funds are put into a special account to assist others in 
need. The funds collected through Operation Round Up are used for a variety of projects, 
programs and items throughout the Nodak service area. 

The Operation Round Up board meets quarterly and considers each application that has been 
received since the previous meeting. It awards funds to the applicants based on how well the 
application fits the original funding guidelines: 1) Individuals or families in crisis; 2) Services 
– ambulance and fire; 3) Community youth needs with emphasis on permanent benefit; 4) 
Scholarships with emphasis on reeducation of displaced agricultural people; 5) Senior needs 
with emphasis on permanent benefit; and 6) No requests for funding of utility and space 
heating energy will be accepted.

Operation Round Up is a voluntary program with roughly 51% of the 15,307 members 
participating. Since the program started, a total of $1,213,037 has been distributed to 
individuals and organizations throughout the Nodak service area.

OPERATION ROUND UP® BOARD OF  
DIRECTORS

Danny Carlson 
Grand Forks, ND

Margaret Estvold  
Lakota, ND

Mary Jacobson  
Finley, ND

Candis Longtin 
Devils Lake, ND

Danielle Olason 
Hensel, ND

Faye Ramsey 
Park River, ND

Wayne Reinhart 
Hatton, ND

OLD RATE NEW RATE DIFFERENCE

Monthly Energy Usage 
Charge Increase for  
General Service, Urban  
& High Density  
(excluding facility charge)

500 kWh $56.50 $57.50 $1.00

1,000 kWh $113.00 $115.00 $2.00

1,250 kWh $141.25 $143.75 $2.50

1,500 kWh $169.50 $172.50 $3.00

Off-Peak

Facility Charge Per Month:

Submeter $6.50 $6.50 $0.00

Energy Charge All kWh  
(Oct. - May):

Short-Term Control 0.081 0.082 0.001

Long-Term Control 0.069 0.070 0.001

OLD RATE NEW RATE DIFFERENCE

General Service - Farm,  
Rural Residential and  
Small Commercial

Facility Charge Per Month:

Single Phase $45.00 $47.00 $2.00

Three Phase $88.75 $90.75 $2.00

Energy Rate All kWh $0.113 $0.115 $0.002

Urban

Facility Charge Per Month:

Single Phase $18.45 $20.45 $2.00

Three Phase $47.40 $49.40 $2.00

Energy Rate All kWh $0.113 $0.115 $0.002

High Density

Facility Charge Per Month:

Single Phase $33.65 $35.65 $2.00

Three Phase $67.25 $69.25 $2.00

Energy Rate All kWh $0.113 $0.115 $0.002

A rate adjustment has been approved by Nodak Electric’s board of directors in response to wholesale cost increases. 
See the table below for specific rate component change information.

Electric rate information is available in the My Co-op page at www.nodakelectric.com.

RATE INCREASE EFFECTIVE APRIL 1, 2026
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WATCH THE WIRES
Watch the wires. The idea seems easy enough.

But when you’re rushing to plant or get the 
harvest out of the ground, you might forget 
about those power lines on the field’s edge.

Take a moment to talk to your team about how 
to avoid equipment contact with power lines 
and poles – and what to do if contact occurs.

The reminder could save a life.

WHY YOU SHOULD 
WATCH THE WIRES:
Last year, the Nodak Electric Cooperative team responded to more than 40 
incidents of vehicles, farm machinery and contractor equipment hitting or 
damaging co-op power poles and lines. These cases are not only expensive  
to repair, but incredibly dangerous to those behind the wheel or at the scene.

In an effort to reduce the number of public incidents involving electric 
infrastructure, Nodak and its power partner, Minnkota Power Cooperative, 
are asking members to slow down and be aware of the power lines around 
you – both overhead and underground. And if contact DOES occur, remember 
to stay inside your vehicle and call 9-1-1. The vehicle and ground could be 
energized. 

Learn more and request a free safety kit from your electric cooperative 
system at WatchtheWires.com.

SCAN TO SEE WHAT TO 
DO IF YOU HIT A LINE
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ANNUAL MEETING AGENDA
APRIL 8, 2026

Doors open and registration begins at the Alerus Center, 
Grand Forks

Complimentary supper served from 5 p.m. to 6 p.m.

Call to order of the annual meeting  
Les Windjue, chairman, presiding

Reading of Notice

Declaration of Quorum

Nominating Committee Report

Election

Nodak Business Report  -  Les Windjue, Mylo Einarson

Question and answer period

Old and new business

Adjournment

Drawing for grand prize

Registered members 
will receive a 
complimentary  
portable power  
bank as a gift!

5 P.M.

6 P.M.


